
March 17, 2016 

Chair Wolff and Members of the Board 
Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board 
895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 
San Luis Obispo, CA. 93401-7906 

Re: City of Santa Barbara’s Desalination Subsurface Intake Feasibility Study 

Dear Chair Wolff and Members of the Board: 

On behalf of Santa Barbara Channelkeeper, I’m writing this letter to reiterate and provide 
additional information related to the testimony I delivered before you at your meeting in 
Santa Barbara earlier today regarding the City of Santa Barbara’s Desalination Subsurface 
Intake Feasibility Study. As I stated in my testimony, there is a serious deficiency with the 
study done by the City of Santa Barbara to assess the feasibility of various subsurface 
intakes (SSIs) as alternatives to the open ocean intake for its desalination plant. City staff 
presented a status report on the study to their Water Commission this morning and plans 
to do so to City Council next Tuesday, highlighting the study’s finding that none of the six 
SSI technologies examined in the study were found feasible. There is a good reason for 
that – because the study was deliberately designed to all but ensure that outcome. 

The study defined “feasible” as capable of producing 10,000 AFY because that is the 
maximum capacity they have a Coastal Development Permit to produce. However, this is 
utterly unhelpful in light of the reality that the city is currently recommissioning the plant 
to produce 3,125 AFY, less than 1/3 that amount. Therefore, the study SHOULD have 
examined the ability of each SSI to produce that volume of water. The study does note 
the maximum yield that each SSI could produce, and 5 out of the 6 SSIs examined are 
capable of producing 3,125 AFY. However, they did not take the next step and evaluate 
whether these SSIs could feasibly produce that volume of water in the locations they 
selected (East Beach, West Beach and Leadbetter Beach). That was the whole point of the 
study, but the City deliberately chose not to do so because they clearly do not want to 
have to explain why they refuse to use a SSI instead of the existing open ocean intake if 
the study showed it to be feasible. (We also have concerns about the extremely limited 
range of locations and area they selected for the analysis - 1/2 mile offshore at only these 
three beaches - which are articulated well in the attached letter from California 
Coastkeeper Alliance.)  

The use of the 10,000 AFY threshold is unacceptable on many levels. It flies in the face of 
the recent desal Ocean Plan Amendment which says “a design capacity above the 
demonstrated need shall not be used by itself to declare SSIs infeasible.” It also does a 
great disservice to Santa Barbara ratepayers, City Council, and this Board, who wisely 
directed the City to conduct this study when amending their NPDES permit last January, 
because an honest assessment of alternatives to minimize marine life mortality is 
warranted and needed NOW. I made this concern clear at the first meeting of the 
Technical Advisory Panel overseeing this study last August, and this concern was 
reiterated by your staff in a letter to the City dated October 20, 2015. 

The City is justifying the 10,000 AFY threshold because you approved their work plan 
which included that criterion in your October 2015 letter. However, in that letter your 
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staff stated that “The studies must evaluate the technical feasibility of the maximum capacity of potable 
reuse and subsurface intake options in order to provide information on whether the alternatives could 
independently or combined potentially replace the screened open-ocean intake” (see attached letter, 
bottom of p.3-top of p.4). The SSI study EXPRESSLY DID NOT DO THAT and, as such, is essentially useless. 
In their response to comments on the study (attached, pp. 2, 3 and 6), the City says they might, at some 
undefined time in the future when their Long Term Water Supply Plan is updated, evaluate other SSI 
feasibility at other capacities, but there’s no guarantee but more importantly, there is absolutely no 
justifiable excuse for them to have not done so in the present study.  
 
Therefore, Santa Barbara Channelkeeper again urges you to exercise your authority and direct the City 
to revise the study to give a more fair and useful feasibility analysis of the various subsurface intake 
options at REALISTIC capacity levels - 3,125 AFY, 7,500 AFY, and the amount of water that would be 
produced if the plant is again placed in standby mode - as well as in some combination with the open 
ocean intake. We also ask that you direct them to make sure that the potable reuse feasibility study 
examines these various capacities as well. Since the RWQCB required this study as a condition of the 
City’s NPDES permit – which is technically now expired and on administrative extension - we believe you 
have the authority to require them to do so, and we urge you to do so sooner than later while the 
findings would be most useful and have relevance.  
 
Thank you very much for your attention to this important matter, which will have far-reaching impacts 
on marine life in the Santa Barbara Channel. We look forward to and appreciate your consideration of 
this issue at a RWQCB meeting in the near future.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kira Redmond 
Executive Director 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS FOLLOW 
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February 10, 2016 
 
National Water Research Institute 
Technical Advisory Panel 
City of Santa Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake and Potable Reuse Feasibility Studies 
 
Re:  City of Santa Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake Feasibility Study  
 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
Santa Barbara Channelkeeper hereby submits the following comments to be included in 
the public record of the proceedings of the Technical Advisory Panel for the City of Santa 
Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake and Potable Reuse Feasibility Studies. 
 
Santa Barbara Channelkeeper is a grassroots non-profit organization dedicated to 
protecting and restoring the Santa Barbara Channel and its watersheds.  We, like many 
environmental organizations throughout California, are extremely concerned about the 
move by several water districts and municipalities to develop seawater desalination as a 
new source of water supply in response to the current drought. The environmental 
impacts of seawater desalination are significant and well-known, both to the climate due 
to the extremely high energy requirement to remove salt from seawater, as well as to the 
marine environment due to the impingement and entrainment of marine life from open 
ocean seawater intakes and the discharge of concentrated brine waste into the ocean. 
 
Increased water conservation, water use efficiency, stormwater capture and reuse, and 
recycled water are far less expensive than desalination as drought response measures 
and have multiple economic and environmental benefits, including water quality 
improvements, habitat restoration, reduced energy demand and natural flood control. 
Channelkeeper believes that desalination should be a last resort after all the 
aforementioned alternatives are exhausted – which they have not been yet.  Our position 
is that if Santa Barbara absolutely must still resort to desalination to meet any remaining 
shortfall in water supply, then the best, least environmentally harmful technologies 
available today should be used, including subsurface intakes and brine diffusers, and 
appropriate mitigation should be done to offset the harm it will cause to marine life. 
 
This Technical Advisory Panel was formed in response to pressure that Channelkeeper 
brought to bear on the City of Santa Barbara to assess subsurface intake (SSI) alternatives 
out of concern for the significant marine life mortality that will occur from the City’s use 
of its existing open ocean intake. We have been closely tracking the development of the 
SSI and potable reuse feasibility studies being undertaken and have voiced several 
concerns about the scope of work both to this Panel and to the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (RWQCB).  We now have the following comments on the SSI feasibility 
study “Basis of Design and Initial Screening” document, which we also delivered verbally 
to the Panel at its public meeting on January 27, 2016. 
 
The Santa Barbara City Council’s directive for the feasibility studies in question was to 
“explore a range of alternatives, including subsurface intakes and potable reuse options.” 
The RWQCB’s directive for the studies, laid out as a condition of the City’s NPDES permit 
for its wastewater treatment plant and brine discharge, was to “analyze the feasibility of 
a range of alternatives, including subsurface intake and potable reuse options.” 
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These directives in no way demand that the studies evaluate only a complete replacement of the 
existing open ocean intake nor only to deem feasible those alternatives that can produce 10,000 acre-
feet per year (AFY)– more than three times the amount of desalinated water the City intends to produce 
(3,125 AFY). It is plain that there was some direction from the City to its consultant to make the leap 
from these directives to using a 10,000 AFY threshold to frame the studies’ definition of “feasible.”  
 
I voiced concern about the inappropriateness of the 10,000 AFY threshold at the first public meeting of 
the Technical Advisory Panel in August 2015. That concern was echoed by the RWQCB in its October 20, 
2015 letter to the City on the studies’ scope of work. Unfortunately, however, those concerns were 
ignored, and the study proceeded to use the 10,000 AFY threshold, thereby all but ensuring that SSI 
alternatives would come out looking infeasible.  
 
Santa Barbara’s desalination plant as it is currently being recommissioned would likely never be 
permitted today because of what we now know about the environmental harm caused by open ocean 
intakes and the Ocean Plan Amendment recently enacted by the State Water Resources Control Board 
to address that harm. The feasibility study that would be required today pursuant to that policy had the 
City not sought an exemption would have demanded an evaluation of SSI alternatives for the ACTUAL 
amount of desalinated water to be produced as well as a combination of subsurface and surface intakes.  
 
This SSI feasibility study as it stands is a shame and a disappointment for those who sought a sincere 
assessment of a true range of viable alternatives and solutions to the death of billions of marine 
organisms that will be caused by the City of Santa Barbara’s open ocean intake. As the principal 
advocate for the conduct of this study in the first place, Santa Barbara Channelkeeper respectfully 
requests that the study be revised to give a more fair and useful analysis of the various subsurface 
intake options, including analyzing their feasibility at different realistic capacity levels (3,125, 5,000, 
7,500 AFY, and the amount of water that would be produced if the plant was again placed in standby 
mode) as well as in combination with the open ocean intake. We also ask that the potable reuse 
feasibility study be reframed to examine these various capacity alternatives.  
 
Thank you for including these comments in the official public record of the Technical Advisory Panel for 
the City of Santa Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake and Potable Reuse Feasibility Studies. 
 
Sincerely, 

  
Kira Redmond 
Executive Director 
 
 
Cc: Peter von Langen, Central Coast RWQCB 
 Sheila Soderberg, Central Coast RWQCB 

Harvey Packard, Central Coast RWQCB 
 Lisa McCann, Central Coast RWQCB 
 Philip Crader, State Water Resources Control Board 
 Vicky Whitney, State Water Resources Control Board 
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Sean Bothwell, California Coastkeeper Alliance 
Susan Jordan, California Coastal Protection Network 
Conner Everts, Desal Response Group 
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February 11, 2016 

 

National Water Research Institute  

Technical Advisory Panel  

City of Santa Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake and Potable Reuse Feasibility Studies  

 

Sent via electronic mail to: sfaubl@nwri-usa.org   

 

RE: City of Santa Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake Feasibility Study 
 

Dear National Water Research Institute: 

 

On behalf of California Coastkeeper Alliance, which represents 12 California Waterkeeper groups – 

including Santa Barbara Channelkeeper – we appreciate the opportunity to provide comments on the City 

of Santa Barbara Subsurface Desalination Intake Feasibility Study (Feasibility Study).  While we 

appreciate the National Water Research Institute’s (NWRI) difficult task of determining subsurface intake 

feasibility for the Santa Barbara desalination facility, we believe the Feasibility Study contains numerous 

critical errors and omissions when interpreting the State Water Resources Control Board’s (“State Water 

Board”) newly adopted Desalination Ocean Plan Amendment (“Desalination OPA”). 

 

CCKA has spent the last decade working with state and federal agencies to develop regulations to 

implement the federal Clean Water Act (CWA) and the California Porter-Cologne Act, to minimize the 

intake and mortality of marine life from open ocean intakes.  Regulations adopted in 2010 by the State 

Water Board documented the significant impact to marine ecosystems from open ocean intakes, and 

required power plants along the California coast and in estuaries to employ “best technology available” 

(BTA) to reduce the entrainment and impingement of marine life.1  The State Water Board concluded that 

open ocean intakes were not BTA, and required the phase-out of OTC facilities.  

 

On May 6th, 2015, the State Water Board adopted the Desalination OPA. CCKA was a key stakeholder 

throughout the State Water Board’s four year stakeholder process, and participated in every step during 

the OPA’s development.  Given our long history of working with the State Water Board to minimize the 

intake of marine life from industrial facilities, and our particular expertise on the statewide Desalination 

OPA, we feel obligated to flag the critical errors and omissions the NWRI included in its Feasibility 

Study.   

 

The Santa Barbara City Council’s directive for the feasibility studies in question was to “explore a range 

of alternatives, including subsurface intakes and potable reuse options.” The Regional Board’s directive 

for the studies, laid out as a condition of the City’s NPDES permit for its wastewater treatment plant and 

brine discharge, was to “analyze the feasibility of a range of alternatives, including subsurface intake and 

potable reuse options.” In order to properly assess the feasibility of subsurface intakes for the Santa 

Barbara desalination facility, NWRI should follow the analysis outlined in the State Water Board’s newly 

enacted Desalination Ocean Plan Amendment.   

 

1 STATE WATER RES. CONTROL BD., WATER QUALITY CONTROL POLICY ON THE USE OF COASTAL AND ESTUARINE 

WATERS FOR POWER PLANT COOLING, Resolution No. 2010-0020, available at 

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board_decisions/adopted_orders/resolutions/2010/rs2010_0020.pdf. 
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A. The Feasibility Study did not assess the feasibility of subsurface intakes based on Santa 

Barbara’s “need” for desalinated water.  

 

The Feasibility Study states that “the target yield for each alternative is based on the City’s permitted 

capacity for its existing screened, open ocean intake, which is the amount of seawater necessary to 

produce 10,000 acre-feet per year (AFY) of desalinated water.” This self-selected target yield has no 

factual or legal basis.  The directive from the Regional Water Board places no requirement that the studies 

evaluate only a complete replacement of the existing open ocean intake nor only to deem feasible those 

alternatives that can produce 10,000 acre-feet per year (AFY).  Furthermore, there is no legal reason to 

select a target yield of 10,000 AFY. In the contrary, the State Water Board’s regulations dictate that the 

target yield should by 3,125 AFY – if not less.   

 

The Study’s “target yield” has no legal basis.  A 10,000 AFY target yield isn’t even the design capacity 

for the currently proposed Santa Barbara facility.  And even if 10,000 AFY was the facilities design 

capacity, the Desalination OPA is clear that a design capacity above the demonstrated “need” cannot be a 

reason to find subsurface intakes infeasible.  Ocean Plan, Chapter III.M.2.d.(1).a., states that “design 

capacity in excess of the need for desalinated water as identified in chapter III.M.2.b.(2) shall not be used 

by itself to declare subsurface intakes as not feasible.” Assuming for the time being that the City’s current 

intake proposal of 3,125 AFY is the City’s true “need”, then any intake capacity beyond that number 

cannot be used to justify subsurface intakes being infeasible.  Therefore, the Study’s reliance on a 10,000 

AFY target yield is grossly overinflated.  To be consistent with the law, we request NWRI revise its 

Study and adjust the target yield to a maximum of 3,125 AFY.   

 

The City has not demonstrated that even the proposed 3,125 AFY is the true need for the city as required 

under the Desalination OPA.  Ocean Plan, Chapter III.M.2.b.(2) requires a project proponent to: 

 

Consider whether the identified need for desalinated water is consistent with an applicable 

adopted urban water management plan, or if no urban water management plan is available, 

other water planning documents such as a county general plan or integrated regional water 

management plan. 

 

The City has made no such showing to demonstrate a need for 3,125 AFY of ocean desalinated water – 

and certainly not the target yield of 10,000 AFY.  Therefore, NWRI should reevaluate its Study to 

consider 3,125 AFY as the maximum target yield, and then analyze subsurface intakes for various 

sizes smaller than the maximum target yield.   

 

B. The Feasibility Study failed to consider a reasonable range of alternative intake design 

capacities.   

 

The law requires ocean desalination facilities to use the best available design to minimize the intake and 

mortality of marine life.  The State Water Board has interpreted this statutory requirement to mean the 

best available “size, layout, form, and function of a facility, including the intake capacity and the 

configuration and type of infrastructure, including intake and outfall structures.”2 Without NWRI 

considering a design capacity that would best minimize the intake and mortality of marine life, the Study 

fails to meet the requirements of the California Water Code and the California Ocean Plan.   

 

Beyond the failure to set a proper target yield, the Study fails to assess a reasonable range of alternative 

target yields.  The Ocean Plan, Chapter III.M.2.d.(1)a.ii, requires that if a feasibility analysis determines 

subsurface intakes are not feasible for the proposed intake design capacity, than the analysis “shall 

2 Ocean Plan, Chapter III.M.2.c.  
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determine whether subsurface intakes are feasible for a reasonable range of alternative intake design 

capacities.  NWRI simply failed to assess any target yield beyond the incorrectly, self-selected yield of 

10,000 AFY.  If this Study is to have any credibility in the eyes of the Regional Water Board, NWRI 

should re-evaluate the feasibility of subsurface intakes using a reasonable range of alternative 

intake design capacities.   

 

C. The Feasibility Study should evaluate a reasonable range of alternative sites that are likely to 

support subsurface intakes. 

 

We appreciate NWRI’s evaluation of several alternative locations for a subsurface intake; however, the 

Feasibility Study failed to apply the proper criteria for determining the appropriate site alternatives.  The 

Feasibility states that the “project site alternatives for a subsurface intake (SSI) were selected based upon 

(a) their proximity to the City's desalination plant, (b) proximity to the existing intake pipeline, (c) the 

City’s existing easement for a railroad crossing, and (d) the availability of prior geotechnical data.” Under 

the legal requirements of the Ocean Plan, these criteria are not adequate justifications for site selection.   

 

The Study placed improper criteria on the site selections to determine subsurface feasibility.  The Ocean 

Plan requires an evaluation of “a reasonable range of nearby sites, including sites that would likely 

support subsurface intakes.”3 Therefore, an evaluation of alternative sites should always begin with 

locations that are most likely to support subsurface intakes.  This initial criteria is missing from the 

Feasibility Study.  Furthermore, the Ocean Plan lays out the criteria one should use to evaluation 

alternative sites.  Of those criteria to be considered, proximity to existing intake pipes, easements, and 

data availability are not acceptable reasons to dismiss alternative site locations that would likely support 

subsurface intakes.  Of the Study’s criteria, only “proximity to the City’s desalination plant” is 

permissible.  Therefore, NWRI should re-evaluate a reasonable range of alternative sites that are 

likely to support subsurface intakes, regardless of whether they may be ideal for the City.   

 

*** 

Seawater is more than just salty water, it is essential habitat for marine life and the foundation of a 

complex, poorly-understood and clearly fragile marine ecosystem. No one person or entity has the right to 

withdraw seawater at the expense of these invaluable public trust resources.  The intake of seawater is a 

privilege, and one California should not just give away without the use of the very best technology to 

minimize marine life impacts.  We look forward to working with you to ensure the final Study properly 

assesses the feasibility of subsurface intakes for the Santa Barbara proposal.  

 

Sincerely,     

 

 
 

Sean Bothwell            

Policy Director       

California Coastkeeper Alliance    

3 Ocean Plan, Chapter III. 
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Work Plan 

RESPONSES TO PUBLIC COMMENTS 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

On Wednesday, January 27, 2016, Technical Advisory Panel (TAP) Workshop #2 was held 
at Santa Barbara City Hall from 9:30 am until 12:00 noon. Stakeholders and interested 
parties were invited to attend the TAP meeting. As presented in the Work Plans, public 
comments were collected and compiled from the meeting. Written comments were also 
accepted for the following two weeks, until February 10, 2016.  

2.0  OBJECTIVE 

The objective of this document is to present responses to each of the stakeholder 
comments received regarding material presented at TAP Workshop #2. 

3.0 RESPONSES 

Refer to Appendix 1 for a summary of all public comments that were received. Responses 
to the public comments are as follows. 

1. Comment #1a 

a. Regarding public health impacts resulting from potable reuse:  

1) The protection of public health is of paramount importance with any water 
supply project. The City is committed to the protection of public health as 
its top priority. The City will follow the development of new regulations 
and peer reviewed science on the health effects of recycled water to 
make informed decisions.  

2) The analysis of nano-contaminants and gene transfer from antibiotic-
resistant microbes (including genes) is not considered in the scope of this 
study, however the concern raised over this topic can be reflected in the 
social analysis of feasible potable reuse alternatives (refer to Work Plan, 
Section 6.0). The City will monitor the development of new regulations 
and peer reviewed science on this topic to make informed decisions. 

3) Regarding the City’s negative declaration: The City will note and retain 
your comment to inform future environmental studies. (e.g., City’s Long 
Term Water Supply Plan Update EIR). 

  

11 / 17 Item No. 17 Attachment 2 
January 26-27, 2017 

Comment letter from Santa Barbara Channelkeeper dated March 17, 2016 



 

March 2016  2 
pw://Carollo/Documents/Client/CA/Santa Barbara/8083D00/Workshops/TAP Mtg 01/Workshop 1 Responses to Public Comments.docx 

2. Comment #1b 

a. Regarding public health impacts resulting from potable reuse: See response to 
Comment #1a. The analysis of nano-contaminants and gene transfer from 
antibiotic-resistant microbes (including genes) is not considered in the scope of 
this study. The City relies on the State Water Resources Control Board 
(SWRCB) and the Division of Drinking Water (DDW) to provide regulations that 
protect public health, however the concern raised over this topic can be 
reflected in the social analysis of feasible potable reuse alternatives (refer to 
Work Plan, Section 6.0). 

3. Comment #2 

a. Regarding public health impacts resulting from potable reuse: See response to 
Comment #1a and #1b. The protection of public health is of paramount 
importance with any water supply project. The City is committed to the 
protection of public health as its top priority. The City will follow the 
development of new regulations and peer reviewed science on the health 
effects of recycled water to make informed decisions.  

4. Comment #3a 

a. Refer to Comment #3b. In a letter dated October 20, 2015, the Central Coast 
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) approved the study’s Work 
Plans, which specified the 10,000 AFY threshold as a criteria for this study. 
However, as stated in Section 1.5, the final Work Plan and in Technical 
Memorandum No. 1 (i.e., which will become Chapter 1 of this study's final 
report) the current Study provides the maximum yield that may be attained from 
each subsurface intake alternative. When the Long Term Water Supply Plan is 
updated, if desalination plays a role in the City's future supply, subsurface 
intakes at the required capacity can be re-evaluated using the information 
developed through this study to build upon. 

5. Comment #3b 

a. Regarding the concern over the appropriateness of the 10,000 AFY threshold 
presented in August 2015: On August 31, 2015, the City responded to public 
comments and submitted the finalized Work Plans to RWQCB. In a letter dated 
October 20, 2015, the Central Coast RWQCB approved the Work Plans, which 
accepted the 10,000 AFY threshold criteria with the following qualifications: 

1) “We understand that this stepwise approach in the Work Plan will allow 
for initial work to focus on intake capacities of various subsurface intake 
technologies and later work would provide further information on 
potentially feasible options that pass this initial screening.” 

2) “Central Coast Water Board staff shares the concern with Heal the Ocean 
that within the confines of this study this 10,000 AFY threshold prevents 
the potable reuse alternatives from progressing past initial screening 
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feasibility analysis of technical factors into feasibility analysis of non-
technical social, environmental, and economic factors. Having said this, 
we understand that the information from this study will help with future 
decisions regarding direct and indirect potable reuse by the City that 
could reduce the need for desalination.” 

3) "The City will not perform a combined alternative analysis at this time, but 
the City will pursue this when it knows how its water supply needs will be 
affected by pending environmental and operational decisions that could 
reduce the availability of water from the Cachuma Reservoir or new 
potable reuse regulations." 

4) “The studies must evaluate the technical feasibility of the maximum 
capacity of potable reuse and subsurface intake options in order to 
provide information on whether the alternatives could independently or 
combined potentially replace the screened open-ocean intake 
desalination facility.” 

The City understands that a combination of subsurface intakes, surface intakes, 
and potable reuse can be used to minimize the mortality of marine organisms 
that may result from the use of the City's current screened open ocean intake. 
However, this study will identify what subsurface intake alternatives are 
technically feasible, and the maximum yield possible, which can inform future 
evaluations. As indicated in the final Work Plan and Technical Memorandum 
No. 1, changes in the Cachuma water supply may affect the amount of water 
available to the City in the future. When those changes are known, it will be 
necessary for the City to update its Long Term Water Supply Plan. At that time, 
as acknowledged by the RWQCB in their acceptance of this study's Work 
Plans, the feasibility information developed during this study (e.g., maximum 
yields from subsurface intakes and potable reuse alternatives) can be used to 
inform these future supply alternatives evaluations. 

b. Regarding Santa Barbara Channelkeeper’s request to revise capacity 
thresholds of this study and to consider combinations of alternatives: As stated 
in the Work Plan that was approved by the RWQCB, the City is planning to 
revisit its Long Term Water Supply Plan when the Cachuma decisions are 
rendered and the City's long term water supply needs are known. Desalination 
and potable reuse will both be considered. The issue of subsurface intakes can 
also be revisited based upon the actual desalination plant capacity that may be 
needed. In the meantime, the present study can be used to inform these future 
studies without spending time and money on evaluating capacities for a 
desalination plant, when the actual capacity needed is not yet known. 

6. Comment #4a 

a. Noted.  

7. Comment #4b 
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a. Regarding SSI Study TM03 and the designation of "Not Feasible" (NF) for initial 
screening criteria #3, #8, and #9: The City, its consultant team, and the TAP 
agree with your comment. A determination was made to change initial 
screening criteria #3, #8, and #9 from NF to PF* (i.e., PF* = Potentially Feasible 
but doesn’t meet the study's goals). This change will be reflected in the final 
version of the TM03 document (i.e., Chapter 3 of the Study's final report). 

b. Regarding comments on Potable Reuse Study TM02: Noted. 

8. Comment #5 

a. Regarding comments related to beach front impact, project costs and water 
rates: Noted. When the City updates its Long Term Water Supply Plan, it will 
evaluate the possible use of desalination and potable reuse. The issue 
regarding the implementation of subsurface intakes will be visited again, using 
information developed as part of this study. Environmental, social, and 
economic impacts such as the issues raised by this comment will be evaluated 
as part of the CEQA review. The City notes and will retain your concerns to 
inform future studies. 

9. Comment #6 

a. Regarding comments related to beach access and beach front visual impacts, 
and economic impacts: Noted. When the City updates its Long Term Water 
Supply Plan, it will evaluate the possible use of desalination and potable reuse. 
The issue regarding the implementation of subsurface intakes will be visited 
again, using information developed as part of this study. Environmental, social, 
and economic impacts such as the issues raised by this comment will be 
evaluated as part of the CEQA review. The City notes and will retain your 
concerns to inform future studies. 

10. Comment #7 

a. Regarding the ownership of 103 South Calle Cesar Chavez and its 
consideration as a possible location for a subsurface intake facility: This 
property does not belong to the City. Refer to updated Work Plans and 
Technical Memoranda for both the SSI and Potable Reuse Studies, where all 
references to 103 S. Calle Cesar Chavez have been removed. 

b. Regarding conclusions of the Feasibility Study: Comments are noted. As stated 
in the Work Plan that was accepted by the RWQCB and in Technical 
Memorandum No. 1, when the Cachuma decisions are rendered, the City will 
update its Long Term Water Supply Plan. At that time, the City will evaluate 
possible use of desalination and/or potable reuse. The issue of subsurface 
intakes for desalination plant use will be considered again in the context of the 
desalination plant size that the City requires. Environmental, social, and 
economic impacts such as these will be evaluated as part of the CEQA review. 
The City will note and retain your concerns to inform future studies.  
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11. Comment #8 

a. Regarding comments related to beach access and beach front visual impacts: 
Noted. When the City updates its Long Term Water Supply Plan, it will evaluate 
the possible use of desalination and potable reuse. The issue regarding the 
implementation of subsurface intakes will be visited again, using information 
developed as part of this study. Environmental, social, and economic impacts 
such as the issues raised by this comment will be evaluated as part of the 
CEQA review. The City notes and will retain your concerns to inform future 
studies. 

12. Comment #9 

a. Regarding open ocean intakes as a BTA for power plants (pg 1, paragraph 2): 
For power plants, open ocean intakes were not BTA because the power plants 
can be air cooled, which is a technology method that is independent of an open 
ocean water intake. Desalination plants, however, require an ocean intake. 
Where, the only feasible intake for a desalination plant is determined to be a 
surface intake, the Ocean Plan Amendments (OPA) have identified a 1 mm 
cylindrical wedge wire screen to be BTA.  
 
It should be noted that because the City's desalination plant is not "new or 
expanded", the City is not required to update their intake screens in accordance 
with the May 2015 OPA.  The City voluntarily offered to upgrade their intake 
screen when their NPDES was amended by the Central Coast RWQCB in 
January 2015. The RWQCB accepted the City's offer and wrote the upgrade 
into the City's amended permit as a requirement. 

b. Regarding City Council and RWQCB’s directive (pg 1, paragraph 4): Note that 
the OPA only applies to "new or expanded" facilities. The City's desalination 
plant is existing and permitted to a buildout capacity of 10,000 AFY. Therefore, 
the City's desalination plant is neither new nor expanded and OPA criteria for 
subsurface intake studies do not apply to the City's study. 

The RWQCB accepted the City's Work Plan and project approach that included 
an incremental evaluation of subsurface intakes after the Cachuma decisions 
were known, which will better defined the City's water needs. 

c. Regarding legal basis of the Study’s target yield (pg 2, paragraph 2): The City's 
plant is permitted as a 10,000 AFY facility. Additionally, because the City’s 
desalination plant is neither new nor expanded,  the OPA criteria for intake 
evaluations do not apply. 

d. Regarding the comment’s references to “NWRI’s study” (pg 2, paragraph 2): 
NWRI is providing peer review of this study. This study is being performed by 
the City (i.e., the City's Study). 

e. Regarding the proposed 3,125 AFY as a true need under the OPA (A): Refer to 
the City's long term water supply plan that was adopted by City Council in 2011. 
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This Long Term Water Supply Plan was included in the City's General Plan 
EIR. Desalination at a capacity of 3,125 AFY was included as part of these 
planning and environmental review documents. Both documents were publicly 
reviewed and no comments regarding the City's desalination plant were 
received during that public review period. 

f. Regarding requirements of the OPA (pg 2, paragraph 3): The OPA does not 
apply to an existing facility like the City's desalination plant - However, the City 
has evaluated what yield is actually available from various subsurface intake 
alternatives. As stated in the revised Work Plan that was accepted by the 
RWQCB on October 20, 2015 and in Technical Memorandum No. 1 (which will 
become Chapter 1 of the City's final report for this study), when the Cachuma 
decisions are known and the City can better define its new long term water 
supply needs, it will revisit water supply alternatives including desalination and 
potable reuse. Subsurface intakes can be included in that discussion. 

g. Regarding conducting a study using a reasonable range of alternative intake 
design capacities (pg 3, 1st paragraph): As stated in the Work Plan, the City will 
revisit water supply alternatives, including desalination and potable reuse when 
the Cachuma decisions are known. Subsurface intakes will be part of this 
discussion. The current Study provides the maximum yield that may be attained 
from a variety of subsurface intake alternatives. When the Long Term Water 
Supply Plan is updated, if desalination is to play a role in the City's future 
supply, subsurface intakes at the required capacity can be evaluated. 

h. Regarding the comment that this Feasibility Study should evaluate a range of 
alternative sites that are likely to support subsurface intakes (pg 3, paragraphs 
2 and 3): 

1) The OPA does not apply to the City's study because the City's 
desalination plant is neither new nor expanded. 

2) The RWQCB accepted the City's Work Plan as a basis for conducting this 
study. The public, including CoastKeeper Alliance was given the 
opportunity to comment on siting criteria used for initial screening and no 
comments were received. The City submitted their (revised) Work Plan 
and public comments to the RWQCB and the RWQCB accepted the Work 
Plan's scope. 

3) Based upon the Work Plan, the study considers sites within 1/2 mile of 
the shore. While this boundary defines City owned land, as stated the 
coastal hazards report, sediment transport would limit SIG installation to 
an ocean depth of 50 to 100 feet. This depth does not occur until 
approximately 1 to 1.5-miles offshore. The coastal hazards report also 
provides information on fault lines - any location off of East, West, or 
Leadbetter Beach would cross these faults and would preclude their use 
as an intake based upon initial screening. Therefore, even if the boundary 
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of the project sites in the work plan were extended, locations further from 
shore would still be determined not feasible. 
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